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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2047
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2024)


STRENGTH OF IAS, IPS AND IFS OFFICERS


2047.  SHRI P. WILSON:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the total sanctioned strength of IAS, IPS and IFS officers compared to the total in-person strength at present, cadre-wise and State-wise, including year-wise and category-wise details of appointments made to All India Services (IAS, IPS, and IFS) from General, Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs), and Other Backward Classes (OBCs) during the last five years;
and
(b) the total number of vacancies in direct recruitment and promotion posts, cadre-wise and State-wise and the reasons for the backlog in filling these promotion quota vacancies?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a): Cadre-wise details are available in the Civil List for IAS, IPS and IFS as on 01.01.2024.
On the basis of which, information has been compiled and is placed at Annexure A.

Further, category-wise details during the last five years is placed at Annexure B.

(b): The details of vacancies in direct recruitment posts and promotion posts as on 01.01.2024 are placed at Annexure C.

Backlog in filling promotion quota vacancies are due to non-submission of necessary proposals by the State Government resulting in non-holding of Selection Committee meetings by UPSC, or non-availability of eligible State Civil Services Officers.

*********
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Annexure A


Details of total sanctioned strength of IAS, IPS and IFS officers and in-position as on 01.01.2024

S.NO. Cadre Total Authorized Strength No. Of Officers in Position

IAS IPS IFS IAS IPS IFS

1.  Andhra Pradesh 239 144 82 210 131 52

2.  AGMUT 542 457 302 412 415 197

3.  Assam-Meghalaya 263 195 142 213 162 91

4.  Bihar 359 242 74 244 225 49

5.  Chhattisgarh 202 142 153 169 129 118

6.  Gujarat 313 208 125 260 194 70

7.  Haryana 215 144 58 174 128 48

8.  Himachal Pradesh 153 94 114 113 84 88

9.  Jharkhand 224 158 142 192 147 95

10.  Karnataka 314 224 164 273 193 119

11.  Kerala 231 172 107 152 134 67

12.  Madhya Pradesh 459 319 296 393 271 215

13.  Maharashtra 435 317 206 346 299 147

14.  Manipur  115 91 58 88 66 24

15.  Nagaland 94 80 45 58 64 31

16.  Odisha 248 195 141 189 132 80

17.  Punjab 231 172 61 191 143 42

18.  Rajasthan 313 222 145 262 208 101

19.  Sikkim 48 32 30 35 28 27

20.  Tamil Nadu 394 276 152 333 234 101

21.  Telangana 208 139 81 170 130 57

22.  Tripura 102 69 60 77 66 47

23.  Uttarakhand 126 75 112 111 70 69

24.  Uttar Pradesh 652 541 217 574 499 118

25.  West Bengal 378 347 126 303 317 98

  TOTAL 6858 5055 3193 5542 4469 2151
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Annexure B


Details of appointments made to All India Services (IAS, IPS, and IFS) from General, Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs), and Other Backward Classes (OBCs) during the last five years


IAS
CSE Year General OBC SC ST
2018 91 48 27 14
2019 72 52 25 13
2020 72 49 28 13
2021 72 49 27 14
2022 75 45 29 13


IPS
CSE Year General OBC SC ST
2018 75 42 24 09
2019 60 42 23 10
2020 80 55 30 15
2021 83 51 26 20
2022 83 53 31 13


IFS
CSE Year General OBC SC ST
2018 46 40 16 8
2019 36 33 13 7
2020 27 31 13 06
2021 25 34 13 07
2022 30 40 16 08
2023 39 54 22 11
2024 43 51 22 11
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Annexure C


Details of vacancies in direct recruitment posts and promotion posts as on 01.01.2024


S.NO. Cadre Vacancies
IAS IPS IFS

Direct
Recruit

Promotion
Posts

Direct
Recruit

Promotion
Posts

Direct
Recruit

Promotion
Posts

1.  Andhra Pradesh 19 10 5 8 11 19
2.  AGMUT 71 59 13 29 52 53
3.  Assam-

Meghalaya 32 18 3 30 24 27
4.  Bihar 36 79 9 8 6 19
5.  Chhattisgarh 19 14 3 10 21 14
6.  Gujarat 33 20 3 11 20 35
7.  Haryana 17 24 2 14 8 2
8.  Himachal

Pradesh 26 14 6 4 18 8
9.  Jharkhand 17 15 2 9 21 26
10.  Karnataka 35 6 24 7 24 21
11.  Kerala 31 48 13 25 19 21
12.  Madhya

Pradesh 56 10 43 5 56 25
13.  Maharashtra 59 30 10 8 23 36
14.  Manipur  25 2 10 15 18 16
15.  Nagaland 31 5 11 5 8 6
16.  Odisha 31 28 4 59 29 32
17.  Punjab 27 13 0 29 9 10
18.  Rajasthan 36 15 6 8 23 21
19.  Sikkim 9 4 1 3 3 0
20.  Tamil Nadu 44 17 9 33 18 33
21.  Telangana 15 23 1 8 16 8
22.  Tripura 15 10 1 2 9 4
23.  Uttarakhand 10 5 3 2 17 26
24.  Uttar Pradesh 63 15 18 24 39 60
25.  West Bengal 37 38 9 21 11 17

  TOTAL 794 522 209 377 503 539


*******

